
STATE HIGHWAY AND 

PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 

OF 

SOUTH CAROLINA 

MINUTES AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

Gerry Berenbrok 

/ 



of 

15, 19 2 

*** 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

MINUTES 
HIGHWAYS AND PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION 

of Contents 

*** 

1 

1993-

Increases for FY 19 

199 

of 
1 

2 
1 

1 

:2 

:2 

:2 

3 

:3 

:3 



15 1992 

17 

18 

3 

19 
3 

20 
3 

4 

22 
4 

3 
4 

24 
4 

25 
4 

26 "en 
4 

27 
4 

28 

9 
5 

0 

1 

3 
5 

33 5 

34 8 

5 12 



- October 15, 1992 

36 

38 

39 

40 

41 

42 

43 

44 

45 

46 

47 

48 

49 

50 

51 E. Bourne, Jr. 

53 

**** 

15 

19 

1 

21 

2 

4 

7 

27 

8 

4 

4 

4 

4 

44 

45 



AND 
OF 

15, 1992 

**** 

Sr. 
I Jr. 

Sr. 

, Jr. 

W. L. 

1 



2 

at an 

2 



92 

welcome centers 
00,000.00 

at an 

3 



$ 4 858 48 

4 



10 

91B 

S 
2, 4.95B 4.95B.1 -

( No. 4.95B.1) 0.19 
S-B72 
S-912 to 

Road S-B72 and 0.21 
Road S-B74. 

Cost of 

5 

2 

00 



918 

922 

923 

924 

925 

92 

930 

0.041 

6 

2 

2 3 

end of 

removed at the 

S-826 

S-292 
a 



92 

8 

1038 

489 

2965 

88 

8 



9 

31 

93 

974 

1024 

7 

8-2 2 
end 

8-292 

at 

92 

8-169 



state 

1788 

2057 

164 

362 

165 

9 

to 
8 -

the 

S-159 -

Road 
S-22 -

2 



state 2 

165 

362 

59 Charles 
( 

703 

05 s. 
S-738 -

10 



state 2 

1725 . Route 3 1 

1089 

1845 

116 

481 

11 



state 

481 

1473 

34 

924 

No. 4582 

4084. 

12 

S-632 
.18 

House 



2 

1081 

1082 

1083 

1084 

1085 

1086 

1087 

13 



state 

1088 

371 

177 

178 

196 

197 

Morton 
Forestbrook 
to of street -

S-1088 
1 

1 

14 

S-178 
.09 
from 
o. 
Road 
0.21 
Road 

S-178 -
S-395) ; 

Road S-197 
S-396 



state 

325 

565 

648 

788 

858 

859 

860 

Note: 

of 

roads are 
of the 

15 

2 

8-28 
Road S-55 



861 

862 

863 

864 

865 

To 

66 

103 

040 

1041 

1042 

1043 

S-864 

S-865 

S-104 

16 

92 

S. C. Route 27 

S-458 

S-53 

S. C Route 

S-47 

S-24 



2 

1044 
1 

1045 

1046 

1364 

S-195 

1042 

1043 

1044 

a 

1045 

1046 

1047 S-48 

17 



1048 

1049 

1050 

1 

1052 

089 

090 

209 

209 

2093 

094 

S-106 to 

u. S. 
0.1 

S-2094 

18 

S-34 

S-59 

S-9 

S-103 to 
6 -

S. Route 

1 

60 to 



2095 

2096 

1467 

1711 

To S-1711 

55,113 

55,114 

67,002 

end -

1 near 

over 
• (PE 

$ 448 

over 

$ 400 

2 



67,004 

105 11B 

105 111 

105 01B 

20 

us 
(Constr) 

$ 

2 

000 00 

000 00 

2B4 93 

o 000 00 



91,306 

33,949 

70,702 

70,587 

70,559 

S-215 -
street (PE) (UEU3,Cr 

21 

just west 

- Amount 
380 

and 
SBL 

00 

88 



FA 

70,559 

70 62 

70, 

o 674 

70 554 

300,115 

00,116 

SC 512 -
SC 513 - 9.1 

Item No. 70,549) 

29 - from US 
- 1.25 

1 92 

$ 2 945 000 00 

378 
(PE 

- Amount 

30 000 00 

$ 5 000 00 

178 
& 
446 000 0 

US 52 - From near S-361 to near S-457. 
( $ 4 585 000 00 

22 



FA 

300,117 

300,118 

300, 

300 120 

300, 

300,121 

300,010 

1-26 
6 

176 -

0.35 
No. 

23 

92 

SBL & 

1 

1 

42 0 00 

375 00 

SC 4 

$ 550 0 

$ 140 

a 



FA 92 

00,122 75 to US 
$ 3 914 250 0 

400,136 

2 446 000 00 

400,152 

400,15 

$ 40 000 00 

4 149 

000 00 

400,154 
o 000 00 

24 



FA :2 

400, 

400,156 & 

5 

400,157 SC 146 - S . ( 8 o 

400,158 SC 34 - 5 
7.50 

400,159 S-99 - US Route 1 
Route - 1.50 
& 64 00 

400,160 

$ 2 69 00 

400,1 

400,106 

400,107 

25 



FA Surface 

400,108 

400 109 

400,0 

400 

400,161 

400, 

400 

400 164 

SC 183 -
8 - 5.350 

No. 400,023) 

SC 133 -
S-32 - 8.990 
No 

SC 101 -
near 

1993 
PE) 

400 018) 

92 

SC 

$ 12 

00 

$ 00 

$ 4 9 0 

1-85 to 

$ 5 150 

$ 88 000 00 

FY 93. 
$ 28 00 00 

$ 100 00 00 

26 



100,488 

100,493 

100,497 

100 500 

on 
same - Amount 

1,600.00) 

51 193 & 

$ 05 

2 

00 



state Primary/Urban construction Program, continued 10/15/92 

Item No. 

51,224 

Lexington county 

Revision 

us 178 - Align sight distance at the intersection 
of SC Route 3 (Poole's Hill Road) - 0.90 mile. 
(Project abandoned - Amount reduced to actual 
cost of engineering only) (Project 
canceled) $ 22 341 16 

SECTION 47: The Commission unanimously passed a motion 
amending the state Secondary "C" Construction Program, as 
follows: 

Item No. 

200319 

201838 

Abbeville County 

Revision 

Local Paving Program - Installation of roads 
signs on various locations and the rocking and/or 
improving of Ray McMahan Road a/k/a Bo Diddley 
Road and two sections of Loftis 
Road - $ 282 000 00 
Description revised - amount increased from 
$201,000.00 tO

j
$282,000.00. 

v{ddition 

Road S-565 (Addition 565) - Devore Road extending 
from U. S. Route 178 southeasterly to Road 
S-231 - 1.2 miles. $ 267 000 00 

Aiken County 

Revision 

Reimbursement of funds to Aiken County to 
Delegation for construction overrun on SED 
Project at Carlisle Tire and Rubber Company in 
Aiken County - $ 14 970 00 
Description revised - amount increased from 
$14,510.00 tf $14,970.00. 

VA:r' ken Count 

Additions 

Local Paving Program - Paving and/or improving 
road at North Aiken Elementary School by City 
of Aiken - $ 95 000 00 
Note: This work is to be accomplished by the 

city of Aiken. 

28 



state Secondary "c" const~tion Program, continued 

~ken County, continued 

10/15/92 

Item No. 

~98 

~899 

~947 

29747 

201565 

vidditions 

Road S-2138 (Addition 2138) - Construction to 
state Highway standards of a portion of Sizemore 
Road from Survey station 11+50 to S. C. Route 
19 - 0.28 mile. $ 44 000 00 

~end 

Local Paving Program - Paving and/or improving a 
county road near Millett, county road near Kline, 
and a county road near Sycamore -
1.6 miles $ 137 000 00 
Note: This work is to be accomplished by 

Allend~ County. 

~erg County 

Additions 

Road S-648 (Addition 648) - County road extending 
from Road S-86 southwesterly to Road 
S-638 - 0.32 mile $ 64 000 00 

Local Paving Program - Installation of storm 
drainage in outfall ditches adjacent to Road 
S-20 in Bamberg County (cost of materials 
only) - $ 4 695 00 
Note: This work is to be accomplished by the 

City of Bamberg. 

Calhoun County 

Revisions 

S. C. Route 6 in the Town of st. Matthews -
Installation of drainage, sidewalks, resurfacing 
along S. C. Route 6 from beginning of curb to end 
of curb section to include additional 
drainage - 1.6 miles $ 346 000 00 
Description revised - amount increased from 
$321,000.00 to $346,000.00. 

Road S-132 - Replacement or bridge on Road S-132 
across Southern Railroad tracks with 140 foot X 
33 foot pre-stressed, pre-cast concrete bridge and 
roadway tie-ins at both ends - $ 150 000 00 
Description revised - amount unchanged 
Note: This work is to be accomplished as a 

direct labor project. 

29 



state Secondary "C" co~tion Program, 

harl ston Count 

continued 10/15/92 

Item No. 

~948 

201007 

201011 

201101 

201157 

201300 

201302 

Allocation of funds for the cost of lane reversal 
on Folly Road - $ 95 000 00 

Chester County 

Deletions 

Road S-918 (Addition 918) - Berry Hill Road 
from a point 0.5 mile north of Edgemoor town 
limits on S. C. Route 97 northwesterly, 
southwesterly, and southeasterly to 
deadend - 0.75 mile 
Project abandoned - amount reduced to actual 
cost of engineering only. 

Road S-922 (Addition 922) - Howze Road extending 
from S. C. Route 223 northwesterly and westerly 
to deadend - 0.25 mile 
Project abandoned - amount reduced to actual cost 
of engineering only. 

Road S-40 (Addition 923) - Extension of Road S-40 
from current end of pavement on Road S-40 
northwesterly - 0.25 mile 
Project abandoned - amount reduced to actual cost 
of engineering only. 

Road S-924 (Addition 924) - County road identified 
as Fishing Creek Road extending from Road S-195 
westerly to deadend - 0.4 mile 
Project abandoned - amount reduced to actual cost 
of engineering only. 

Road S-925 (Addition 925) - Roddey Drive in 
Richburg extending from S. C. Route 901 westerly 
to deadend - 0.2 mile 
Project abandoned - amount reduced to actual cost 
of engineering only. 

Road S-927 (Addition 927) - Rocky Creek Drive 
extending from Road S-826 westerly and northerly 
to deadend - 0.15 mile 
Project abandoned - amount reduced to actual cost 
of engineering only. 

30 



state Secondary "c" Construction Program, continued 10/15/92 

Item No. 

201305 

201306 

201307 

200210 

201480 

Chester County. continued 

Deletions. continued 

Road S-930 (Addition 930) - Pressly's Place 
extending from Road S-292 (Morningside Drive) 
westerly to end including a cul-de-sac -
0.41 mile. 
project abandoned - amount reduced to actual cost 
of engineering only. 

Road S-931 (Addition 931) - Tom's Place extending 
from Road S-292 (Morningside Drive) westerly to 
end including cul-de-sac - 0.053 mile 
Project abandoned - amount reduced to actual cost 
of engineering only. 

Road S-932 (Addition 932) - Richard's Road 
extending from Road S-292 (Morningside Drive) 
westerly to and including cul-de-sac - 0.065 mile 
Project abando ed - amount reduced to actual cost 
of engineering only. 

Additions 

Local Paving Program - Paving and/or improving 
county roads to be designated at a later date 
by Chester County $ 220 000 00 
Note: This work is to be accomplished by 

Chester County. 

Chesterfield County 

Deletions 

Road S-958 (Addition 974) - section of Elm 
street from current end of pavement of Graves 
Street southerly to Mungo - 0.2 mile 
Project abandoned - amount reduced to actual 
cost of engineering only. 

Road S-281 (Addition 1002) - Section of county 
road extending from Road S-169 approximately 
0.2 mile south of Road S-20 easterly to deadend 
at Deliverance Center Church - 0.2 mile 
Project abandoned - amount reduced to actual 
cost of engineering only. 

31 



state Secondary "C" Construction Program, continued 10/15/92 

Item No. eiarendon County v 

) 01902 

J 01949 

201903 

200859 

J 
201904 

201905 

201906 

dditions 

Road S-23 - Correction of an erosion problem 
on an outfall ditch adjacent to 
Road S-23 - $ 12 000 00 

Road S-788 (Addition 788) - County road 
extending from the end of Road S-754 (frontage 
road) adjacent to Interstate Route 
southwestjtlY - 0.2 mile 

~~rlington County 

Addition 

$ 45 000 00 

Local Paving Program - Paving and/or improving at 
Primus Park, Land~ill, Rosewood and Lafayette, 
EMS Service Road, Chinaberry, Redwood-Darlington 
Area, Cagle, Pettit, Alexander, Stem, Red, 
Redwood-Hartsville Area and 
Wachovia Hills - $ 177 000 00 
Note: This work is to be accomplished by 

Darlington County. 

Dorchester County 

Revision 

Local paving Program - paving and/or improving 
including paving of four (4) roads identified as 
Cummings Chapel Road, James Grocery Road, 
Magnolia Cemetery Road, and School District 
3.9 miles 
Office Road - $ 397 368 00 
Description revised - amount increased from 
$305,000.00 \to $397,368.00. 

J Additions 

Drainage improvements along Horne, Behling, and 
Gavin streets in the Town of st. George including 
catch basins, backfilling, grading, and 
seeding - $ 85 000 00 

Resurfacing along Roads S-554 and S-28 
- 5.6 miles $ 150 000 00 

Roads S-233 (Railroad Avenue) and Church Street -
Installation of sidewalk along Railroad Avenue 
from S. C. Route 27 to Road S-741 and along one 
side of Church Street from S. C. Route 173 to 
Railroad Avenue - 0.3 mile $ 25 000 00 

32 



state Secondary "c" Co struction Program, continued 10/15/92 

Item No. 

fi'1907 

~01908 

) 201909 

) 201910 

J 201911 

J 01913 

lJ'01916 

ial917 

Dorchester County, continued 

~dditions, continued 

Road S-556 (Addition 858) - Extension of Road 
S-556 from end of existing pavement at st. 
Marks Church easterly and northerly to 
deadend - 0.2 mile $ 36 000 00 

Road S-859 (Addition 859) - Stephens Loop i n 
Hudsontown from Road S-39 northerly and easterly 
to Road S-39 - 0.25 mile $ 70 000 00 

Road S-860 (Addition 860) - Dogwood Trail from 
Road S-28 north of Harleyville easterly to 
Road S-55 - 0.9 mile $ 252 000 00 

Road S-861 (Addition 861) - Geddisville Road 
south of Summerville from Road S-163 to 
Geddisville - 1.0 mile $ 280 000 00 

Road S-862 (Addition 862) - Owens Drive in 
Ridgeville Farms from S. C. Route 173 to East 
Meadow Drive - 0.25 mile $ 70 000 00 

Road S-863 (Addition 863) - Snipes Road west of 
Ridgeville from S. C. Route 27 to deadend -
0.1 mile $ 28 000 00 

Road S-864 (Addition 864) - Wagon Trail Road east 
of Ridgeville from U. S. Route 78 northerly to 
Road S-182 - 0.4 mile $ 112 000 00 

Road S-865 (Addition 865) . - Bobby Drive in the 
Town of Ridgeville from Road S-233 southerly 
to deadend - 0.2 mile $ 40 000 00 

Road 
Town 
S-19 

S-866 (Addition 866) - Berkeley Street 
of RZ'dg ville from Road S-78 to Road 
- 0.1 Ie $ 30 

lorence County 

~ditions 

in the 

000 00 

Resurfacing along Roads S-1211 (Pawley Street), 
and S-655 (Vista Street) -
0.75 mile $ 31 000 00 

Local Paving Program - Paving and/or improving the 
extension of Wallace Street in the City of Lake 
City - $ 230 000 00 
Note: This work is to be accomplished by the city 

of Lake City. 

33 



state Secondary "C" construction Program, continued 

~etown County 

10/15/92 

Item No. 

29637 

201534 

J 201921 

Deletions 

Road S-1024 (Addition 1024) - Olmstead street in 
Andrews extending from Gapway Street to 
deadend - 0.25 mile 
Project abandoned - amount reduced to actual cost 
of engineering only. 

Road S-1038 (Addition 1038) - Earl Drayton Road 
No. 3 extending from Road S-31 northerly -
0.5 mile 
Project abandoned - amount reduced to actual cost 
of engineering/ onlY. 

vMditions 

Local paving Program - Paving and/or improving 
thirty-three (33) roads identified as Long Road, 
Snooks Lambert Road, Cracker Barrel Road, Mercer 
Road, Basil Lambert Road, Waverly Estates, Tanner 
Road, Harry Ford Road, Davis Road, Jack Lynch 
Road, Cooper Trailor Park, Nesbit Road, Grate 
Road, Woodbury Road, Edwards Trail, Eddie 
Carrison Road, Olmstead Street, Charles Road, 
Landon Lane, Dawson Subdivision Road, Lipton 
Lane, Tiffany Lane, Willie Town, Harrelson Road, 
Dogwood Avenue, North Street, Park Avenue, Fraser 
Road, Ed Ford Road, Fairfield Drive, Arcadia, Lake 
Hagley Road, and Dump Road - $ 435 730 00 
Note: This work is to be accomplished by 

Georgetown County. 

Road S-1039 (Addition 1039) - Julius Armstrong 
Road extending from Road S-458 southeasterly -
0.3 mile $ 48 000 00 

Road S-1040 (Addition 1040) - Issac Priest Road 
No. 1 extending from Road S-537 southeasterly and 
northeasterly - 0.6 mile .$ 96 000 00 

Road S-1041 (Addition 1041) - Issac 
No. 2 extending from S. C. Route 51 
northeasterly to Road S-1040 -
0.55 mile 

Priest Road 

$ 88 000 00 

Road S-1042 (Addition 1042) - Albert Deas Road 
No. 1 extending from Road S-476 forming a loop 
back to Road S-476 - 0.5 mile $ 80 000 00 

34 



state Secondary "C" Construction Program, continued 10/15/92 

Item No. 

201271 

01952 

continued 

dditions. continued 

Road S-110 - Memorial Drive - Construction of 
sidewalks from Poinsette street (S. C. Route 
290/101) northerly to Chandler Road (Road 
S-138) - 0.8 mile $ 30 000 00 

Local Paving Program - Brooks Road and 
Road - Construction of sidewalks along 
Fairlane Road - 1.0 mile $ 
Note: This work is to be accomplished 

Greenville County. 

Fairlane 
Brooks and 

50 000 00 
by 

House Districts 17 thru 28 - Resurfacing of 
various roads in Greenville County -
34.12 miles - $ 1 026 797 38 

eenwood Count 

Deletion 

Allocation of matching funds for the construction 
of Kaiser Machinery Road Project -
Project abandoned - funds transferred to Local 
Paving Program 

Addition 

Local Paving Program - Construction and/or 
improvement of a road at Kaiser Machinery 
Company - $ 9 413 00 
Note: This work is to be accomplished by 

Greenwood County. 

dditions 

Road S-195 (Addition 1364) - Extension of Road 
S-195 in Aynor from current end of Road S-195 
to Road S-130 - 0.5 mile $ 93 000 00 

House District No. 105 - Local Paving Program -
Paving and/or improving roads in the City of 
Conway to be designated at a later 

$ 25 000 00 date -
Note: This work is to be accomplished by the 

City of Conway. 

36 



state Secondary "c" Construction Program, continued 10/15/92 

Item No. 

~923 

01926 

200528 

201387 

~getown County, continued 

L~itions, continued 

Road S-1043 (Addition 1043) - Albert Deas Road 
No. 2 extending from Road S-24 northeasterly and 
easterly - 0.2 mile $ 35 000 00 

Road S-1044 (Addition 1044) - Karl Gainey Road 
No. 1 extending from Road S-721 southeasterly -
0.45 mile $ 75 000 00 

Road S-721 (Addition 1045) - Karl Gainey Road 
No. 2 extending from end of pavement on Road 
S-721 southwesterly to deadend -
0.1 mile $ 16 000 00 

Road S-437 (Addition 1046) - DeKalb Street 
Extension from Sedge Street (Road S-836) 
northeasterly and northerly to Road S-438 (North 
Street) - 0.2 mile $ 35 000 00 

Greenville County 

Revisions 

Road S-507 (Old Bleachery Road) extending from 
S. C. Route 183 to S. C. Route 253 -
0.8 mile $ 225 000 00 
Description unchanged - amount reduced from 
$325,000.00 to $225,000.00 
Note: $100,000.00 is being transferred to Item 

No. 201387. 

S. C. Route 183, Roads S-376, S-380, S-62, S-377, 
S-685, S-378, and S-379 - Improvement of roads by 
Greenville County Redevelopment 
Authority - $ 250 000 00 
Description ~nged - amount increased from 
$150,000.00 to $, 50,000.00. 

dditions 

Local Paving Program - Paving and/or improving 
roads at Poe Mill project consisting of 0.36 
mile of new road to county 
specifications - $ 100 000 00 
Note: Greenville County Redevelopment Authority 

to coordinate construction and Greenville 
County will act as Funding Authority. This 
work is to be accomplished by Greenville 
County. 

35 



state Secondary "C" Construction Program, continued 10/15/92 

Item No. 

v-oi953 

201859 

~957 

),59 

continued 

ditions. continued 

House District Nos. 106, 107, and Senate District 
No. 34 - Local Paving Program - Paving and/or 
improving West Brownway .Circle (House District 
No. 106), drainage at "The Forest" (House District 
No. 107), and Little Lamb Road (Senate District 
No. 34) - $ 110 000 00 
Note: This work is to be accomplished by 

Horry / county . 

vkershaw County 

Deletion 

Road S-1038 (Addition 1038) - Gary Goff Road 
extending from Road S-47 northeasterly - 0.5 mile 
Project abandoned - amount reduced to actual 
cost of engin, ering only. 

t/'Additions 

Road S-786 (Addition 1042) - Tremble Branch Road 
extending from Road S-90 to beginning of Road 
S-786 and continuing from the end of Road S-786 
to Road S-18 (Preliminary Engineering Only) -
1.2 miles $ 6 000 00 

Road S-1043 (Addition 1043) - County road 
extending from Road S-52 to Road S-489 
(Preliminary Engineering only) -
1. 0 mi 1 e $ 5 000 00 

Road S-1044 (Addition 1044) - Sandwood Drive 
extending from Road S-349 northerly, easterly, and 
northerly forming a loop (Preliminary Engineering 
Only) - 0.5 mile $ 2 500 00 

Road S-1045 (Addition 1045) - Pheasant Walk 
extending Road S-551 westerly (Preliminary 
Engineering only) - 0.2 mile $ 1 000 00 

Road S-1046 (Addition 1046) -
from Road S-755 southeasterly 
Line (Preliminary Engineering 
0.4 mile 

Saxon Road extending 
to Sumter County 
Only) -

$ 2 000 00 

Road S-1047 (Addition 1047) - Oakland School Road 
extending from Road S-483 easterly and southerly 
to Road S-317 (Preliminary Engineering Only) -
1.9 miles $ 9 500 00 

37 



state Secondary 

Item No. 

~960 

cIo'1961 

ck962 

201503 

28692 

.. c.. Construction Program, continued 

~shaw Count continued 

continued 

10/15/92 

Road S-1048 (Addition 1048) - Roberts Drive 
extending from Road S-341 northerly (Preliminary 
Engineering Only) - 0.5 mile $ 2 500 00 

Road 5-1049 (Addition 1049) - Through Branch Road 
extending from Road S-59 southwesterly 
(Preliminary Engineering Only) -
0.5 mile $ 2 500 00 

Road S-1050 (Addition 1050) - Love Road extending 
from Road S-149 northerly across Road S-41 to 
county crossroads (Preliminary Engineering 
Only) - 1.8 miles $ 9 000 00 

Road S-1051 (Addition 1051) - Robin Hood Road 
extending from Road S-53 southwesterly to Richland 
County Line (Preliminary Engineering Only) -
0.5 mile $ 2 500 00 

Road S-1052 (Addition 1052) - Jackson Lane 
extending from Road S-913 southerly (Preliminary 
Engineering Only) - 0.3 mile $ 1 500 00 

Lancaster County 

Revision 

Local Paving Program - Paving and/or improving 
seventeen (17) roads being Sowell Farm Road, 
Oxford Road, Friars Court, Ridgeline Road, Waddell 
stinson Road, stinson Road, Rise Lane, Langley 
Road, Blackwelder Road, Voyager Road, alleyway in 
Kershaw, Balmy Court, Felly Lane, Bevy Court, 
Carnes Wilson Road, Foxhunter Road, and Summit 
Avenue - 15.0 miles $ 453 341 00 
Description unchanged - amount increased from 
$429,266.00 to $453,341.00. 
NOte: This work is to be accomplished by 

Lancaster County. 

Laurens County 

Revision 

Road S-40 - Reconstruction of Road S-410 adjacent 
to Interstate Route 385 from S. C. Route 101 to 
end of state maintenance at Survey station 
26+00 - 0.5 mile $ 200 000 00 
Description revised - amount unchanged 

38 



state Secondary "C" Construction Program, continued 10/15/92 

Item No. 

29967 

201832 

200547 

201786 

~965 

201162 

Lee County 

Deletion 

Road S-489 (Addition 489) - County road extending 
from Road S-52 (Racoon Road) easterly - 0.35 mile 
Project abandoned - amount reduced to actual cost 
of engineering only. 

Revision 

Local Paving Program - Paving and/or improving 
around the Lee County Alcohol and Drug Abuse 
Building in the Town of 
Bishopville - $ 5 000 00 
Note: T~rk is to be accomplished by 

Lee C unty. 

xington County 

Revisions 

House District No. 88 - Road S-1845 (Addition 
1845) - Adkins Circle in the Town of Pine Ridge 
extending from Road S-103 (Pine Ridge Drive) 
to Pond Road and from Pond Road to Road S-1626 
(Courtney Drive) - 0.61 mile $ 97 500 00 
Description revised - amount unchanged 

Preliminary engineering for the relocation of a 
section of Road S-648 at Red Bank Baptist Church 
and correction of drainage problem at S. C. 
Route 6 and Road S-648 (Community 
Drive) - $ 5 000 00 
Description unchanged 

Local Paving Program - Paving and/or improving 
Ranch Lake Road in Lexington County -
0.2 mile $ 47 500 00 
Note: This work is to be accomplished by 

Lexington County. 

Marion County 

Deletion 

U. S. Route 501 - Installation of storm drainage 
adjacent to Raines Community AME Church -
Project abandoned - amount reduced to actual cost 
of engineering only. 

39 

------------------------------

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 



state Secondary "c" Construction Program, continued 10/15/92 

Item No. 

201002 

~31 

201555 

~967 

~on County, continued 

Addition 

Installation of traffic light along U. S. 
Route 76 at the Walmart Shopping Center adjacent 
to the city of Marion - $ 12 000 00 

Marlboro County 

Revision 

S. C. Route 9/38 - Construction of three lanes 
with curb and gutter along S. C. Route 9/38 
(Broad Street) in Bennettsville from just north of 
Fayetteville Avenue to S. C. Route 9 Bypass; also 
included is the removal, disposal, and backfilling 
of the tank and necessary right-of-way -
0.2 mile $ 444 000 00 
Description revised - amount increased from 
$294,000.00 to $444,000.00. 

Newberry County 

Additions 

Road S-58 - Resurfacing along Road S-58 from 
S. C. Route 56 to a point near Road S-321 
- 5.0 miles $ 200 000 00 

Local Paving Program - Placement of 
stone on thirty-eight (38) roads in 

crusher run 
Newberry 

County -
Note: This work is to be 

Newberry County. 

Oconee County 

Revision 

$ 100 000 00 
accomplished by 

Local paving Program - Paving and/or improving 
fifty (50) roads as shown on list submitted by 
the Delegation including road at Northside 
School - $ 512 991 00 
Description revised - amount decreased from 
$567,411.00 to $512,991.00. 
Note: This work is to be accomplished by 

Oconee County. 

Additions 

Construction of sidewalks along U. S. Route 11 
in the City of West Union - $ 32 420 00 

40 



state Secondary "c" Construction Program, continued 10/15/92 

Item No. 

~1968 
~969 

~34 

~935 

~1936 
J 1937 

01938 

~939 

~0/40 

Va1941 

co~nee County, continued 

Construction of sidewalks along Road S-131 in 
the Town of Salem - $ 22 000 00 

Repair and/or improvements of existing paved 
underpasses along U. S. Route 123 in the city of 
westminster - $ 6 842 50 

Orangeburg County 

Additions 

House District No. 95 - Resurfacing of roads to 
be designated at a later date by the 
Delegation - $ 56 000 00 

Road S-1646 (Addition 2089) - Extension of Road 
S-1646 from Road S-1032 to beginning of pavement 
on Road S-1646 - 0.7 mile $ 140 000 00 

Road S-2090 (Addition 2090) - County road No. 
1185 extending from U. S. Route 301 to existing 
pavement on county road to include the 
replacement of bridge - 0.5 mile $ 250 000 00 

Road S-224 (Addition 2091) - sunnyside street in 
the City of Orangeburg from Amelia (Road S-70) 
to st. Paul (S-361) - 0.07 mile $ 7 000 00 

Road S-2092 (Addition 2092) - County Road No. 1543 
from U. S. Route 21 to deadend -
0.3 mile $ 60 000 00 

Road S-2093 (Addition 2093) - Alva Street from 
Road S-106 to deadend - 0.2 mile $ 40 000 00 

Road S-2094 (Addition 2094) - Crawford Street from 
U. S. Route 601 to Road S-1463 -
0.1 mile $ 20 000 00 

Road S-2095 (Addition 2095) - County Road No. 1250 
from U. S. Route 21 near Road S-1084 -
0.2 mile $ 40 000 00 

Road S-2096 (Addition 2096) - Hart Street from 
Road S-1274 to end - 0.3 mile $ 60 000 00 

41 



state Secondary "C" Construction Program, continued 10/15/92 

Item No. 

~42 

200386 

201678 

continued 

Resurfacing in the Town of springfield along 
Roads S-85, S-150, S-223, S-207, S-648, S -54, 
S-43, S-953, S-84, S-506 and in the Town of 
Norway along two sections of Road S-214, Roads 
S-1894 and S-212 - 2.61 miles $ 128 000 00 

Construction of sidewalks in the Town of 
springfield along one block of Aiken Street 
(Road S-206) - $ 5 000 00 

Local Paving Program - Paving and/or improving 
County Road No. 2249 - 1.0 mile $ 100 000 00 

Richland County 

Deletion 

Road S-2965 (Addition 2965) - Pringlewood Road 
(County Road No.3-53) extending from Road S-514 
to Road S-1286 - 1.2 miles 
Project abandoned - amount reduced to actual cost 
of engineering only - right-of-way difficulties. 

Revision 

sidewalk construction along Road S-196 (Bonham 
Road), S-1990 (Howe Street), S-145 (Keowee 
Street), S-860 (Westwood Avenue), S-76 (Ridgewood 
Avenue), S-142 (King street), S-228 (Colonial 
Drive), S-463 (Abbington Road), and S-94 (Victory 
street) - 0.35 mile $ 353 000 00 
Description rev· ed - amount unchanged 

Local Paving Program - Placement of crusher run 
stone on Cane Brake Road, Polatty, Gentry Road, 
Caldwell Road, Sam Pou, Jones Road, Lucy 
Lockett, Moore Road, and Bodie 
Road -
Note: 

$ 110 700 00 
This work is to be accomplished by 
Saluda County. 

42 



State Secondary "C" const~on Program, 

Sumter County 

\/{ddition 

continued 10/15/92 

Item No. 

J 201946 

House District No. 68 - Road S-1467 (Addition 
1467) - Ronda Street extending from U. S. Route 
76 near Shaw Air Force Base southerly and 
easterly to Furman Drive -
0.5 mile $ 80 000 00 

ion Count 

Local Paving Program - Paving and/or improving 
Dave Adams Road, Lawson Road, Lake Run Road, 
Mt. Vernon Church Road, and a parking area at 
the Buffalo Community Center - $ 30 532 00 
Note: This work is to be accomplished by Union 

County. 

SECTION 48: On motion Commissioner Self, seconded by 
Commissioner Willis, the Commission unanimously passed a motion 
authorizing the Department to utilize the services of Innovation 
Associates to create a shared vision for quality for the 
Department at a proposed cost of $40,000.00 plus expenses, as 
shown in detail in the Appendix. 

SECTION 49: On motion of Commissioner Drayton, seconded 
by Commissioner Self, the Commission unanimously passed a motion 
recommending to the Finance and Capital Improvements Committee 
that, beginning July 1, 1993, maintenance employees be provided 
uniforms using funds from the ordinary maintenance allotment. 

SECTION 50: On motion of Commissioner Drayton, seconded 
by Commissioner Wilder, the Commission unanimously passed a 
motion to adopt the Access and Roadside Management Standards as 
the standards, specifications, and guidance for access and 
roadside management of highways wi thin in the State Highway 
System, as shown in the Appendix. 

SECTION 51: On motion of Commissioner Harrell, seconded 
by Commissioner Chapman, the Commission unanimously passed a 
motion concurring in the following joint resolution designating a 
portion of Interstate 26 in North Charleston as the "John E. 
Bourne, Jr. Highway": 

43 



,----------------------------- -------------

BE IT, 

A JOINT THAT 
PORTION OF I-26 NORTH 

SOUTH CAROLINA, AS THE 
IIJOHN E. BOURNE, JR. HIGHWAY". 

HIGHWAY NAKED 

TIME EFFECTIVE 

SECTION 2. jo reso ion 
Governor 

IN THE SENATE HOUSE JUNE 4, 1992. 

Governor 

44 

from II 

effect 



:2 

to before 
m 

**** 

45 



Publ 

October 15 

*** 



cover. 

19, 1992 

22, 

16, 1992 

*** 

1992 
the 

*** 

on 

S-10 

00 

00 



16 1992 - Road 
S 

5 00 

9 



Recommendation -

reement with South C ro na State 
ervices for an Entrepreneur opmen n 

The De 
agreement w 

nt requests app 0 t 
Carolina State 

services for an Entrepreneurial Developme 
993. The EDI Program was ti 

Admi istration to provide intensive 
dis ged contrac rs in a 
Histor cally Black College and Uni rs 

The c s of the project w 11 be on s 
to excee $49,983.00 and is be f d the 
Federal Hi Administration 

d 



00, 

........ 



- 1 

•••• 



2 

•••• 



**** 



:2 

**** 



enter 
warrants 

on an 

•••• 



The contracts 

**** 



an 

ect $ o 0 

**** 



to current 

**** 



**** 



be Fede 

**** 



**** 



ons 1 

Commission was received select 

firms to of 

tion assistance services on an bas 

ants were selected and contracts s for one 

extend the 

the 

services are 

cannot be 

one year. 

of has 

ition of over 4,000 

to continue to meet and 

because of the current 

ects are under contract with "on 

this effort additional SHIMS and Federal 

for ition to on 

until staff is available to work the 



on SC 
10. 

from Mount Pleasant Office 
ber 19, 1988 45 and from 
dated October 25, 1990 46 

Prior 

laim deed two of land, 
0.265 acre and 0.185 acre, to Faison~Freedman 
ecuted on 

This matter is to the Commiss 
of Code Section 57~5~340 



ition of way for 
on SC Route 72 in the of Abbeville, 

tract of land from E. 

the of an 
it was determined that the 
tract was 

Powell was 

This matter is to the Commis 
of Code Section 57 5~340. 



of way from J. 
March 19, 1958. 

At the request 
it was determined that a 

This matter is 
of Code Section 

to the Commis 
~5 340. 

-----------------------------~-------



In 1959 the 
ton from Buist 

miles to the State 
60$foot 
File 10.463. 

At the 
made and it was 
of way was no 

of the 

deed an 
to the North Charleston was executed 

This matter is to the Commiss 
of Code Section 57- -340. 



of of way 
in Greenwood 
of way from W. 

ment, dated March 12, 1958. 

At the of an 
it was determined that a 
was no needed and could be 

deed 
Don Smith and Deborah 

.00. 

This matter is to the Commiss 
of Code Section 57 5 340. 



Recommendat on - Oc ber 15 1992 

PATROL DISTRICT 

It i e ommended that the Comm ssi 
buildi g on ract t Gilbert Constru 
construe on of a District Patr 1 
Florence. South Carolina ncluding 
storage bu lding. The offices are 67 
wood stud with brick eneer onstruction 
196 SF of onerete block and brie 
1425 SF 0 one of the offi es 
Alternate. Gilbert Construct on 
with a bid of 



41,235 
$ 57,115 

00,000 



~~ ~--~~~-~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~----------------------

Recommendations 7-20-92 

After due advertisement, a 
one hundred-fourteen lots of 

auction was held ~~U~I~UU~ •• 

Used Motor Vehicles 
... '1" ....... ,'1- • S 

received for 

1 Ford 1985 Thunderbird 
2 Buick 1979 Park Avenue 
3 Pontiac 1981 Trans Am 
4 Withdrawn 
5 Chevrolet 1989 Morris 
6 Chevrolet 1988 Jackson 
7 Chevrolet 1988 James A. Brown 
8 Chevrolet 1988 A. Brown 
9 Chevrolet 1988 Theodore Reid 

10 Chevrolet 1988 James A. Brown 
11 Chevrolet 1988 A. Brown 
12 Chevrolet 1988 of Jackson 
13 Chevrolet 1989 James A. Brown 
14 Chevrolet 1989 Jackson . Bd 

Commissioners 
15 Chevrolet 1989 James A. Brown 
16 Chevrolet 1989 Jacksin . Bd 

Commissioners 
17 Ford 1985 LTD Crown Victoria James A. Brown 
18 Ford 1985 LTD Crown Victoria 
19 Ford 1985 LTD Crown Victoria 
20 Ford 1986 LTD Crown Victoria James A. 
21 Ford 1986 LTD Crown Victoria James A. Brown 
22 Ford 1987 LTD Crown Victoria A. Brown 
23 Ford 1987 Crown Victoria James A. Brown 
24 Ford 1987 LTD Crown Victoria James A. Brown 
25 Ford 1987 LTD Crown Victoria A. Brown 
26 Ford 1987 LTD Crown Victoria R. Gordon Cashwell 
27 Ford 1987 LTD Crown Victoria James A. Brown 
28 Ford 1987 LTD Crown Victoria M. 
29 Ford 1987 LTD Crown Victoria James A. Brown 
30 Ford 1988 LTD Crown Victoria A. Brown 
31 Ford 1988 LTD Crown Victoria 
32 Ford 1988 LTD Crown Victoria 
33 Ford 1988 Ford LTD Crown Victoria James A. Brown 
34 Ford 1988 
35 Ford 1989 
36 Ford 1989 James 
37 Chevrolet 1989 Blazer 
38 Ford 1986 
39 GMC 1983 . Collins 
40 GMC 1983 Hall 

of 

follows: 

1150 
275 00 

1300.00 

3100. 
2950.00 
2950 
3150 00 
3000.00 
3050 00 
2750.00 
3400.00 
3050.00 
2700.00 

2850 
2700.00 

1500. 
1500 
1950.00 
2050 00 
1500 
2600 00 
2100 00 
1850 
2100 00 
2100 00 
2750 
3700 00 
2750.00 
1950.00 
4000.00 

. 2600.00 
3500.00 
3800.00 
4500.00 
4750.00 
5500.00 

600.00 
1000.00 

700.00 



41 Mazda 1984 Hall 00 
42 Mazda 1984 Auto Sales 700 00 
43 Isuza 1988 P-14 Auto Sales 900 00 
44 Chevero1et 1980 Truck 1600 1)0 
45 Chevrolet 1980 Truck Moores Used Cars 800 00 
46 Cheverolet 1984 Truck Boulevard Used 850 00 
47 Cheverolet 1984 Truck James D seets 00 
48 Cheverolet 1984 Truck Moores Used 850 00 
49 Cheverolet 1984 Truck Boulevard Used 850.00 
50 Cheverolet 1984 Truck Ton Crawford 00 
51 1976 Truck Ton 825 00 
52 1979 Truck Ton 500 00 
53 1985 Truck Ton 00 
54 1985 Truck 850 00 
55 1985 Truck 850.00 
56 1985 Truck 700.00 
57 1985 Truck 800.00 
58 1987 Truck 800 00 
59 1987 Truck 00 
60 Ford 1981 Truck 1250.00 
61 Ford 1981 Truck 600.00 
62 Ford 1981 Truck Wilkes Tree Service 700.00 
63 Ford 1983 Truck 800 00 
64 Ford 1983 Truck 1700.00 
65 Ford 1963 Truck 700 00 
66 1983 Truck Wilkes Tree Services 775 00 
61 1984 Truck Johnson 1300.00 
68 1985 Truck Shaws Auto Sales 700.00 
69 1983 Truck 1 Ton Harold R. Crawford 1050 00 
10 Chevrolet 1961 Truck 1 Ton F. Jr 900.00 
71 Chevrolet 1979 Truck 1 Ton Crawford 650.00 
72 Ford 1966 Truck 1 Ton James D. Seets 750 00 
73 Chevrolet 1964 Truck 2 Ton 600 00 
74 Ford 1972 Truck :2 Ton 700.00 
75 Ford 1972 Truck :2 Ton &: 425.00 
76 Ford 1972 Truck :2 Ton Houck 675 00 
77 Ford. 1973 Truck :2 Ton Ballard. Truck &: 415.00 
78 Ford 1974 Truck :2 Ton Sam Deese BOO 00 
79 Ford 1977 Truck :2 Ton Ballard Truck &: 425 00 
80 Ford 1977 Truck :2 Ton Ballard Truck &: 475.00 
81 Ford 1977 Truck :2 Ton Preston Anderson 550.00 
82 Ford. 1981 Truck 2 Ton Ballard Truck lie 175 00 
83 GMC 1970 Truck :2 Ton 1500 00 
84 1976 International Truck :2 Ton Ballard Truck 375 00 
85 1976 International Truck Ton Woodrow Davis 425 00 
86 1916 International Truck .2 Ton Houck 750.00 
81 1918 International Truck :2 Ton Woodrow Davis 400 00 
88 1918 International Truck :2 Ton James L. 700 
89 1979 International 1624 Truck Webb 1100.00 
90 1919 International 1624 Truck Houck 700.00 
91 1982 International 1724 Truck Ballard Truck &: 775 00 
92 1982 International 1982 Truck Barbara A. Black 850.00 



93 Ford 1983 Hall 00 
94 Ford 1969 Autos 5200 00 
95 1962 Ballard Truck 575.00 
96 Clark 1964 Vehicle Forklift 150 00 
97 1980 Cleaner Used Tru 00 

1982 Cleaner James Teal 00 
98 1973 John Deere Tractor 1200.00 
99 1964 DHPT Snow Plow/Attachement 00 
100 1963 M-B Attachmentc Tractor .90 
101 1985 JBC 1400B Tractor 6750 00 
102 Ford I Used (3) 350 00 
103 Ford I Used 3) 375.00 
104 Ford Transmissions, Used 4) Truck 00 
105 Ford Transmissions, Used 4. Truck 00 
106 Ford Transmissions, Used 4: Barbara Black 100 00 
107 Withdrawn 
108 5) GM 75 00 
109 2) , 4 100 00 
110 (2) Chevrolet Used 200.00 
111 Auto 350 00 
112 Auto Parts 250.00 
113 Auto Parts 75.00 
114 Tires, Misc. t 900 00 

The total amount received for the one hundred and awarded 030 

It is recommended that the Commission approve the of above used motor vehicles 
and to the bidder in each case. 



101 192 

It is of 
rtment retreatment 

co"ntracts to 

2 1083. 

Extens $ 4, .48 

4.958.1 
.1) O. 9 
2 0.21 
4. 

Cost Extens $ 5 



96272 

STATE PURCH 

a::NrRAcr 
NUMBER 

Inc. 
Inc. 
SC 
Inc. 
Inc. 

EXCESS OF 

Concrete 

UNIT 
PRICE 

.60 

TarAt 
PRICE 



Tree Serv. 
Tree Serv. 

Co. 

UNIT 
PRICE 

25 
140 25 

TOI'AL 

, 
15,222.06 



PURCH 
ORDER 
NUMBER 

97822 

STATE PURCH 
DIVISICN 
a:::NrRACT 
NUMBER VENOOR 

Pre-Stress Concrete Co. 
Seaco. Ioc. 

Seaco. Inc. 
AN:'NA 

a::MDDITY 

Servo 

Concrete 

Mowers 

the S. C. ne.l~1'"·t-rnI"nt- of 

the 

UNIT 
PRICE 

TCffAL 
PRICE 

10.089. 
18. 
12,522. 
10. 
17. 00 
91.447. 

248,922.00 

.00 
, 00 

31. .00 
.200.00 

33.880. 
42.100.00 

199. .988.00 
1.91 280.00 

24.984.76 
076. 



BY 
OF f"V"'rAr1rn 

COLUMBIA 

NEWSPAPER ADVERT I SB!ENTS 
BY THE 

IT IS nrt"' J.>l,m ""I ILel 

s .. 
WITH THE 

11'HERSIAIE PROJECTS ARE SUBJECT 

OF THE 

.5016 
C. FLAT SUJ3) & PRESTR. 

REPLACING EXI BRIOOE 
CREEK WA TEREE UKE 

NUMBER 
LOWEST RESPO\"S I - REPuBLIC 
AMOL1\'T .•..........•...•.•....•.• 

S - FED AID PROJECT 
S-80 - TYPE STI~G BRIOOE WIm A 

HF..N crop CREEK ASPH. CONC. SURF. 0. 2 MILE 
. TOTAL L£\'Glli OF APPROACHES MILES. 

- 2 
CONSTR. CO. 

o:x.1NTY 

s .. 
2 IOOE - RD. 8 

. . 

4' R.C. CONTINUOUS FLAT'SLAB BRIOOE TRIBUfARY 
S-187 O. MILE OF CHESNEE. REPLACING EXIST! 
BRIOOE OVER TRIB. TO BUCK CREEK RD. S-l 7 
BRIOOE WIlli .C. & PRESTR. TIrE I 

LES WEST OF • REPLACING EXISTING BRIOOE 'iII'llli A 
ALSO ASPH. SURF. OF 1').5 2 MILE OF 
PROACHES: 0. ' MILES. 

681. 



-2-

NUMBER BIDDERS -
LOWEST RESPONSIVE BIDDER LDERS, .• 
AMOUNT •••...•• .••. • ••••••• , ••.•.. , •..•..••..• 

AlEEN CCXJNTY 

LE NO. 
1/78 - TI'PE 
0.8 MI. S. OF l'S 
RTE 178 ITEM 
MILES. 

NUMBER OF 
LOWEST RESPONS 
AMOUNT •... 

CAilIOl'N 

BIDDERS -
LOWEST RESPO~SIVE 

2.874 
DRAIN. 

FOR 1. MI •• 
20 27 FROM RD. 

SANITARY PLUMBING 

. GROUP. INC •• 
AMOUl\T •••••••••• , ••••••• 

S. . FILE NO. STATE PROJECT 
MILLING & ASPH S-54 - TI'PE: 

LANES @ RD. S- AVE. AND GRAD 
RD. 5-5 2 ( 201038) FROM U. S. RTE. 5_ 
0.110 MILES. 

.. 
• .•••.. $ 

n.JIHlC.JL.H OF BIJ)::::ERS -
LOWEST RESPONSIVE - SANDERS BROS. CONSTR. • S. 
AMOLNT •...••.•.... 

CHESTER 

LE STATE PROJECT 
• DRAIN OF 0. MILE 

NORTIlEASTERLY mR !1l.1 MILES, 0.830 MILES ON RD. 
SC RTE. 9 TOTAL LENGTII OF PROJECT: 1. 23 MILES. 
OF THE 1 l"DDE. AS AMENDED BY SECTION 458, 
AMENDED BY SECTION 8B, PART I , ACT 61 1990. 

830.89 



-3-

NUMBER OF 
LOWEST RESPO~S VE BIDDER - S CONSTR. CO.. , , 
AMOUNT, ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 

l\DMBER OF B I CDERS 
LO\\, EST VE - REA 
AMOlJ},'T .• , •. , ....••••..••.••....•.••• , ••...•..•..... 

GREENVILLE 

.977, .977.1 
5- & ~~IG-85-2 
ASPH.CONC.SDKF .• 

T:EJ.IPORARY & PERMANENT 
un.J_v .... ''''' RI VER TO N. OF SC RIE. 

286'X44' .C. S S. LNDERPASS UNDER RD. 
EXISTING UNDERPASS WITH A 348'X32' R.C. 

(BRIDJE 1\'0. ) SOlrrnWEST OF GREENVILLE 
'-9" R.C. & PRESTR. BM. TYPE II TWIN 
LLE, EXISTING TWIN OVERPASSES WIlli 
OVER SC RYE. 20 & SO. R>\ILWAY RD. S-_4 (#5 

EXISTING UNDERPASS WITH A 298'X38' R. & S. 
3 OF GREENVILLE. TOTAL LENGlli OF 

~1JMBER OF 
LOWEST RESPO:'\S 
AMOlJNT ...... . 

.. .. .. .. ,. • '" .. • .. .. .. .. " "" ~ .. to .. .. \I .. '" .. 

. C. 
••••• ,. $ 



-4-

KERSHAW COlJ'NTI 

S. FI 28.635 FED. AID 
WOIDD - US RTES. & 21 - TYPE: INSTALLATION,' 
CONTROL SYSTB1, TIlIRTEEN (13 EXISTING TRAFFIC S 
OF CAMDEN. KERSHAW COUNTY. SOlJI1f S S 
TRACTOR INSTALLING MAJOR pMEl"<rr ITEMS 
BY THE DEP AR~'T WITII D. . FEDERAL 
TO CD:l.PLETELY ~{ODERNIZE EACH SIGNAL WITII 
SHALL BE I'N'TEGRA.TED WITII THE COMPlJTER THE Dr 

M1LES. 

NUMBER OF BIDC£RS 
LOWEST RESPO\SIVE BIDDER T & CONTRACTING • C. 
AMOlJNT .•.•.................... 



JASPER COUNTY 

S C. FILE 7. ) -
I TYPE: SLOPE REPAIRS 

PROJECT 
COOSAWHATCHIE RIVER. 

NlJMBER OF 
LOWEST RESPO~S VE BIDDER 
AMCtJ1';T •••••••••••• 

CONCRETE CONSTR. S. 



09/30 92 03 626 2205 



CON 
• 

826 2205 



cons 
• 

INNOVATI 



c:::mr"ended 

orovec 

Secreta 

A 

TO ADOPT THE ACCESS 
MANAGEMENT STANDA 
STANDARDS, SPEC F C 
GUIDANCE FOR ACC S 
MANAGEMENT OF HIGHWAY 

WHEREAS under the 
5-1080 and 5 -5- 090 

(1976 as amended) f 

Transportation has 
Car ina State Hi 

WHEREAS the Departmen 
Transportation has prepared a 
Roads de t Standards dated 

the purpose 
new set of st for 
South Carolina State H em, 

the 
December 1991 
the s'tandards, 

BE IT RESOLVED 
Access and Roadside 

and the said standards 
specifications 

roads1de 
Caro11na State 

of h 

BE IF RESOLVED 
Public Transportation is 
the aforesaid standards 
distribution, and 

that he 
author 

printed a 

BE IT RESOLVED that t 
autho zed to review and approve 
to, deletions from and 

, and 

and revisions thereof. 

that 
Entrances 

ROADSIDE 
S E 

ND 
S E 

IN THE 

ion 
dat 

s 
t 

e 
dated 
t be 

and 
have 

he 
6 



BUDGET ESTIMATES 

Appropriation Budget 
1993·94 



Revenues 

Motor Taxes 
License Fees 
Miscellaneous 

Revenues 

BUDGET 

1993-94 
============= ============= 

201 
,713 
,688 

Fund $592, 

FA Public 

1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

Total 

Maintenance 

State 
Fund 

to the State 
General Fund 

5. Construction 
and State 

6. 

- more -

,053 
============= ============= 

282, 

178 261 

,839, 

,346 

25,000, 

,346 

,445 

351, 161 800 

331 

,313 ,053, 



Estimates -

----------------~---

Revenues: 

FA 

Motor Taxes 

Total Revenues 

Total 

General 

Administration 
State Institutions - Sts & Drs 
State Parks - Rds & Drs 

of Motor Vehicles 

Subtotal 

Other Funds 
State Federal and 

Carried Fwd) Fd 
Carried Fwd)-SHP Fd 

State, SHP, Gen 
& FA Public Funds 

Actual 
1991-92 

726,926 
93 556,087 

,047,366 

,330,379 

669 

,635,853 

,585 901 
===:==:===::::= ============== 

,470 
270,879 

,346,408 
,792,950 

10,615,285 
17/096 

153) 
155,463,101 
32,947,257 
51 058 
4 ,330 

,822 681 

300,472,809 
44,360 578 

,833 387 

,656 068 

385,313 
671,193 

3 234,889 
(5 126,187 

(10 095,040 

070,168 

585 900 

-42. 

==::===== 

3. 

-47.6% 

0.4% 

14.6% 

55.1% 

-6.0% 

,053 4. 
==:====::==::: ===========:=: ==========:=== ======: 



and Public 

ESTIMATED 1993-94 



"T' z 
~ 

r 0 fj 
'" < 
:: 1 
tL - l\) 

:n 
.c - U5 

.--.; 

- ~ 

~ 

( 
co ... 
N i 

) 


